

No. 23-1187

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR COMPANY; RJR VAPOR
COMPANY, L.L.C.; AVAIL VAPOR TEXAS, L.L.C.; AND
MISSISSIPPI PETROLEUM MARKETERS AND
CONVENIENCE STORES ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Andrew J. Morris
Counsel of Record
Daniel Kelly
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (202) 869-5210
andrew.morris@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 2

STATEMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. FDA’S DENIAL ORDERS “ADVERSELY AFFECT”
THE RETAILER RESPONDENTS 6

II. FDA’S ARGUMENTS CONTRADICT THE
STATUTE’S TEXT AND THE COURT’S ZONE-OF-
INTERESTS TEST 13

A. FDA’s Arguments Dodge Rather Than
Explain the Governing Phrase “Any
Person Adversely Affected” 14

B. FDA’s Arguments Attempt to Narrow
the Review Provision by Rewriting
This Court’s Zone-of-Interests Test..... 18

III. FDA’S ARGUMENTS WOULD NARROW THE
SCOPE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISIONS IN
MANY OTHER STATUTES 21

A. FDA’s Categorical “Party”
Requirement..... 22

B. The Danger of Unintended
Consequences 25

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab’y v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9, 15
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	6, 8, 18
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	9, 15
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	16
<i>Dep’t of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	20
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	8, 26
<i>Horizons Int’l, Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 811 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1987)	28, 29
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	9

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	7, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	19
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	7, 18, 19
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	9
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Soul Vapor, LLC</i> , No. CV 1:22-00458, 2024 WL 3258211 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2024)	12
Statutes	
05 U.S.C. § 702	8, 28
07 U.S.C. § 136n	30
07 U.S.C. § 3804	27
07 U.S.C. § 6912	15
15 U.S.C. § 1710	27

15 U.S.C. § 2615	30
15 U.S.C. § 4015	27, 29
15 U.S.C. § 6762	27
15 U.S.C. § 77i	27
15 U.S.C. § 78y	27, 28
16 U.S.C. § 824k	27
16 U.S.C. § 825l	30
20 U.S.C. § 7905	27
21 U.S.C. § 331	5, 6, 10, 19
21 U.S.C. § 333	11
21 U.S.C. § 360g	27
21 U.S.C. § 387	3
21 U.S.C. § 387b	5, 6, 19
21 U.S.C. § 387f	24
21 U.S.C. § 387j	5, 10, 13, 16, 17, 23, 30
21 U.S.C. § 387l	3, 5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 18, 21, 26, 29
21 U.S.C. § 877	27
28 U.S.C. § 2344	15
30 U.S.C. § 816	27
33 U.S.C. § 1516	30
42 U.S.C. § 5405	27
42 U.S.C. § 6306	27
42 U.S.C. § 7622	27
47 U.S.C. § 252	27

49 U.S.C. § 5127	27
52 U.S.C. § 30109	17

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....	6, 10
---	-------

Other Authorities

Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>2022 Sourcebook of Federal Judicial Review</i> <i>Statutes</i> , Administrative Conference of the United States	25
